

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



康宁

Wenzhou Kangning Hospital Co., Ltd.

溫州康寧醫院股份有限公司

(a joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 2120)

**ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COMPANY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015**

1 CONTENTS

1.1 The board of directors (the **Board**) of Wenzhou Kangning Hospital Co., Ltd. (the **Company**) is pleased to announce the consolidated annual report of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2015 (the **Annual Report**) in accordance with the requirements of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the **SFO**) and the Listing Rules of the Hong Kong Stock Exchange (the **Listing Rules**).

1.2 The financial statements of the Group for the Reporting Period (the **Financial Statements**) are prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (the **IFRS**).

2 FINANCIAL SUMMARY

2.1 Major Financial Data and Ratios

	For the year 2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000	December 31, 2013 RMB'000	2012 RMB'000
Revenue	343,674	296,296	226,363	170,813
Profit before income tax	70,170	68,567	47,576	17,964
Income tax expense	(18,548)	(17,369)	(11,383)	(4,733)
Total comprehensive income	51,622	51,198	36,193	13,231
Attributable to:				
Eighth grade of the Company	55,709	51,198	36,193	13,231
Non-controlling interests	(4,087)			

	2015 RMB'000	December 31, 2014 RMB'000	2013 RMB'000	2012 RMB'000
Total assets	1,224,434	372,339	305,679	226,667
Total liabilities	262,205	111,249	96,818	202,601
Total equity	962,229	261,090	208,861	24,066
Equity attributable to:				
Owners of the Company	959,716	261,090	208,861	24,066
Non-controlling interests	2,513			

3 B E E A D

3.1 B_T W

I 2015, he G c i l e ha ced he e a i al ca abili e f i h i al e k, facili a ed e ce ha i g a g i e be h i al a d i ed e a i al efficie c ia ce e - a elli e del. I 2015, he fi e h i al ed b he G e j ed g i g be f bed i e a i , hich i c ea ed f 1,760 bed i 2014 2,010 i 2015, a d high ill a i a e f bed , hich ge e a ed able e e ef he G .

While c lida i g h i al b i e , e al ade a egic
la i ke egi ac he c a de e ed a ke i he egi
h gh he a e -ligh e e a age e del. I 2015, he G
a ed de aki ge e a age e f Ya jia F e H i al
f T adi i al Chi e a d We e Medici e* (燕郊輔仁中西醫結合醫
院, a j a F r p ta), he chia ic heal hca e de a e f
Che gd Re i H i al C a Li i ed* (成都仁一醫院有限公司,
a i de e de hi d a e abli hed i he Pe le' Re blic f Chi a
(he C C a) J e 29, 2010 a di a e a cha ged f
Che gd Jih g H i al C a Li i ed* (成都濟宏醫院有限公司)
he c e e J l 28, 2015) a d Bei j i g Yi i g H i al C ., L d. (北
京怡寧醫院有限公司, B j p ta), i c ea i g he bed f
he edical facili ie de i a age e f 150 i 2014 370 i 2015
a d la i g a lid f da i f f he c ide e a i .

[illegible]

3.2 B_{TL} and t

O Ja a 22, 2016, he C a e e e d i (i) a f a e k a g e e e
i h We h Medical U i e i * (溫州醫科大學) i e l a i he
e d e a b l i h e a d e a i f h e P c h i a S c h l f We h
Medical U i e i * (溫州醫科大學精神醫學學院); a d (ii) a e a d
f d e a d i g i h We h Medical U i e i A e M a a g e e
C a L i i e d * (溫州醫科大學資產經營有限公司) a d We h
G d a I f a i T e c h l g C a L i i e d * (溫州國大信息科技
有限公司) i e l a i he e d a c i i i f 51% f h e e i
i e e i We h G d a I e e C a * (溫州國大投資有限公

* *For identification purposes only*

司) b he C a f We h Medical U i e i A e Ma age e C a Li i ed h gh blic biddi g, bjec he e e i g i f ele a f al age e e (). F de ail , lea e efe he C a ' a ce e da ed Ja a 22, 2016. The P chia Sch l f We h Medical U i e i a e abli hed Ma ch 20, 2016. A f he da e f hi a ce e , he C a ha ac i ed a e i i e e i We h G da I e e C a .

O Ja a 28, 2016, he C a e e ed i a fa e k ag ee e i h M . HUANG Fe g a d M . HUANG Che (c llec i el , he) i elai (i) he ed e abli h e fa age c a (he ar t C mpa y) b he Ve d ; (ii) he ed i i f a age e a d c l a c e ice b he Ta ge C a P jia g H a gfe g P chia S ecial H i al* (浦江黃鋒精神專科醫院) a d Ch 'a H a gfe g Ka g'e H i al* (淳安黃鋒康恩醫院); a d (iii) he ed ac i i i f 26% e i i e e a d b e e ca i al i ce a e i he Ta ge C a b he C a (he p ra a t). U he c lei f he P ed Ta aci , i i e ec ed ha he C a ill h ld 51% e i i e e i he Ta ge C a . F de ail , lea e efe he C a ' a ce e da ed Ja a 28, 2016. The Ta ge C a a e abli hed Feb a 5, 2016. A f he da e f hi a ce e , he C a ha e e ed i a age e e i elai he P ed Ta aci .

O Feb a 22, 2016, he C a e e ed i a a e hi age e e i h Sha ghai Ji Jia f E i I e e Ma age e C ., L d. (上海金浦健服股權投資管理有限公司, p a n), Sha ghai Yi che g A e Ma age e Ce e L.P. (上海銀驄資產管理中心 (有限合夥)), Ch g i g I d G ida ce a d E i I e e F d C ., L d. (重慶產業引導股權投資基金有限責任公司), Shi a Medical I e C ., L d. (山東新華醫療器械股份有限公司), Jia g Shaga g G C ., L d. (江蘇沙鋼集團有限公司) a d USUM I e e G C ., L d. (渝商投資集團股份有限公司) i elai (i) he e abli h e f Ch g i g Ji Heal hca e Se ice I d ial E i I e e F d L.P.* (重慶金浦醫療健康服務產業股權投資基金合夥企業 (有限合夥)) (he t m t F n); a d (ii) he C a ' c ib i f RMB50.0 illi f he b c i i he I e e F d. O he a e da e, he C a a d Ji Jia f , he a agi g a e f he I e e F d, e e ed i a a egic c e a i age e e i elai , a g he , ce ai igh f he C a a ali i ed a e f he I e e F d. F de ail , lea e efe he C a ' a ce e da ed Feb a 23, 2016. The I e e F d a e abli hed i he PRC Ma ch 22, 2016. A f he da e f hi a ce e , ch c ib i ha bee ade a d he C a e ec ake ch c ib i i 2016.

* For identification purposes only

3.3 Business Model

Likewise, the Company will leverage the favorable government policies in China healthcare age the public health medical facilities and a dedicated healthcare facilities network through the established in 2016. It is expected that Hai Kaigong Hospital Co., Ltd.* (臨海康寧醫院有限公司) ("Haikaigong Hospital") and Weihai Yiyigong Healthcare Hospital Co., Ltd.* (溫州怡寧老年醫院有限公司) ("Weihai Yiyigong Hospital"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, which are expected to be the Lia Medical Area in the next few years. The Company daed N e be 10, 2015 (the "PPT") and the official business plan for the medical service for the geriatric, interdisciplinary geriatric clinical geriatric ("Geriatric Clinical") will be completed by the end of 2016. After the end of the year, the company will be able to provide the service for the geriatric patients. Hai Kaigong Hospital* (平陽康寧醫院), Weihai Yiyigong Hospital* (衢州怡寧醫院) and Shenzhen Yiyigong Hospital* (深圳怡寧醫院), all of which are expected to be completed by the end of 2016.

Meanwhile, the company has launched the "Elderly Entrepreneurship Plan" (百人創業計劃), and will continue to enhance the professional and management level of the company and the healthcare facilities network through the Geriatric Clinical in 2016. In addition, the Company will continue to adhere to the belief of "Healthcare for all", and will continue to enhance the Weihai Medical Union and the Hai Kaigong Hospital Scholastic Weihai Medical Union and the Hai Kaigong Hospital Scholastic Union, which will be able to provide the service for the geriatric patients. The company will continue to enhance the service for the geriatric patients.

4 Financial Data

4.1 Financial Data

4.1.1 Revenue

The Group's revenue is derived from the following sources: (i) the service fee for the geriatric clinical, and (ii) the service fee for the geriatric clinical.

* For identification purposes only

4.1.2 Gross Profit and Gross Profit Margin

Total gross profit for the Group amounted to RMB130.4 million, representing a decrease of 13.4%. Overall gross profit decreased by 37.9% (2014: 38.8%), reflecting the fact that despite the ability to gain from the new product line, the new product line was still in the early stages of development, which had a negative impact on the gross profit for the period and the overall result.

4.1.3 Other Income

Other income for the Group consisted of gains and losses from the disposal of assets. In 2015, other income amounted to RMB3.1 million, representing a decrease of 346.2%, mainly due to the disposal of assets.

4.1.4 Selling Expenses

In 2015, the selling expenses for the Group amounted to RMB2.0 million, representing a decrease of 5.8%, accounting for 0.6% of the total revenue for the period (2014: 0.7%).

4.1.5 Administrative Expenses

Administrative expenses for the Group mainly consisted of depreciation, amortization, and other non-current assets, as well as the depreciation of fixed assets, depreciation of intangible assets, and depreciation of other non-current assets.

In 2015, administrative expenses for the Group amounted to RMB62.5 million (2014: RMB45.6 million), representing a decrease of 37.1%, mainly due to: (i) administrative expenses of RMB6.2 million for the depreciation of fixed assets (1) the depreciation of fixed assets, each of the administrative expenses (2) the depreciation of fixed assets; (ii) administrative expenses of RMB3.2 million for the depreciation of fixed assets; and (iii) administrative expenses of RMB5.2 million for the depreciation of fixed assets.

4.1.6 Finance Income

In 2015, finance income increased RMB7.6 billion, increasing year-on-year by 917.8%, mainly because the company received the initial public offering proceeds of HK\$ 1 billion (¥ 8 billion). Higher charge of HK\$ against Reimburse (¥ 1 billion) increased the realized charge gain by RMB9.8 billion, which offset the finance expense of RMB4.0 billion.

4.1.7 Share of Loss of Investments Accounted for Using the Equity Method

In 2015, the share of loss accounted for using the equity method was RMB6.3 billion (2014: nil), which represented 49% of the share of loss of Beijing Yiyi Holdings, which contributed to the share of loss in 2015 and decreased by RMB12.8 billion.

4.1.8 Income Tax Expense

In 2015, income tax expense increased RMB18.5 billion, increasing year-on-year by 6.8%, mainly due to the higher pre-tax income of RMB70.2 billion (2014: RMB68.6 billion). The effective tax rate in 2015 and 2014 was 26.4% and 25.3%, respectively.

4.1.9 Net Profit

In 2015, attributable profit held by the Company (the parent company) was RMB55.7 billion, increasing year-on-year by 8.8% as compared with 2014.

4.2 Financial

4.2.1 Inventory

As of December 31, 2015, the ending balance decreased RMB7.5 billion (as of December 31, 2014: RMB7.9 billion), mainly due to the decrease in raw materials.

4.2.2 Trade Receivables

As of December 31, 2015, the balance of the receivable increased
RMB123.1 million (as of December 31, 2014: RMB84.5 million),
in addition: (i) the increase in the receivable from the
sale of the property; and (ii) the increase in the receivable from the
sale of the property. As of December 31, 2015, the receivable from the
sale of the property increased by 79.5% from the receivable from the
sale of the property in the prior year.

4.2.3 Other Receivables, Deposits and Prepayments

A f Dece be 31, 2015, he ecei able , de i a d e a e
i c ea ed RMB91.0 illi (a f Dece be 31, 2014: RMB41.2
illi), i a il d e : (i) he i c ea e f RMB25.8 illi i
e a e f e ale e e e la i g We h Yi i g
Ge ia ic H i al; (ii) he i c ea e f RMB13.0 illi e la i g
he e a e f he cha e fa e f Pi g a g Ka g i g
H i al C ., L d.* (平陽康寧醫院有限公司) (ya a
p ta , a h ll - ed b idia f he C a); a d (iii) a
l a f RMB12.0 illi e l e e ded Che gd Re i H i al
C a Li i ed b he C a .

4.2.4 Trade Payables

As of December 31, 2015, the available decreased RMB20.0 billion (as of December 31, 2014: RMB23.8 billion), of which a total of 84.5% aged within 90 days.

4.2.5 Accruals and Other Payables

A f Dece be 31, 2015, acc al a d he a able i c ea ed RMB166.4 illi (a f Dece be 31, 2014: RMB60.0 illi), i a il d e RMB90.5 illi fl g- e a able f c ac al igh i elai i i f a age e e ice , hich e e e he a al i i e f a ce a ge f Ya jia F e H i al a e f hi a age e ag ee e f ch h i al, agg ega ed e he d a i f ch a age e ag ee e . Plea e efe a ag a h 4.3.4 bel f e de ail .

4.2.6 Net Current Assets

A f Dece be 31, 2015, e c e a e f he G a ed
RMB664.0 illi (a f Dece be 31, 2014: RMB86.2 illi),
i a il d e a i c e a e i c e a e i he a f
RMB590.7 illi hich a e he ca h fl f he i i ial blic
ffe i g, ffe b a i c e a e i c e liabili ie i he a f
RMB50.0 illi a a e l f d a i g d a l a f Chi a CITIC
Ba k hich i d e i hi e ea .

* For identification purposes only

4.3.3 Net Cash from Financing Activities

In 2015, the company finished its annual work plan and RMB708.8 million, increased by 10% over last year; (ii) completed RMB78.4 million investment in fixed assets, decreased by 10% over last year; (iii) completed RMB50.0 million investment in CITIC Bank.

4.3.4 Significant Investment, Acquisition and Disposal

The G e e e d i a e e a a g e e a g e e i h
Ya jia F e H i a l i M a c h 2015 a d a l e e a l a g e e e
i A i l 2015. The e f h e e e a a g e e a g e e e i
f A i l 2015 D e c e b e 2034, e e d a b l e i f b h a i e a g e e
h e e h i e i . D i g h e e f h e a g e e e , h e
G d e a k e i d e a a g e e e i c e Y a jia F e
H i a l a d e e a e d e e i e d c h e d l e f a a l i i
e f a c e a g e . The i i e f a c e a g e b e g i i h
R M B 2.7 i l l i f h e e i d f A i l 1, 2015 D e c e b e 31,
2015, i c e a e R M B 4.0 i l l i f h e e a 2016, a d b e e l
i c e a e b a e d e e i e d f i e d a e i h i h e a g e f 4% 10%
i l h e e a f 2034, f h i c h h e i i e f a c e a g e i
R M B 14.1 i l l i . I f Y a jia F e H i a l f a i l e e c h a g e ,
h e G i e i e d c i b e h e h f a l l . O h e h e h a d , h e
G i e i l e d e c e i e a i f f i (b a e d a
a c c f Y a jia F e H i a l i h c e a i a d j e a g e e d
b a i e f i h e e e a a g e e a g e e e)
e c e e d i g h e e f a c e a g e a i a a g e e i c e f
Y a jia F e H i a l . A a e l , h e G i e f f e c i e l b l i g a e d
a Y a jia F e H i a l a e d e e i e d a e h e
e f h e a g e e e i e c h a g e f h e c a c a l i g h i d e
a a g e e e i c e h e h i a l e h e a e e i d . The G
e c g i e c h c a c a l i g h a a g e Y a jia F e H i a l
a d e c e i e a a g e e e i c e f e e a i a g i b l e a e f R M B 93.1
i l l i h e b a l a c e h e e , e a e d i i a l l a h e a c a l c l a e d
b d i c i g h e f e a a l i i e f a c e a g e i g h e
e a i l i g a k e i e e a e .

Since a detailed debate, the Government had significant influence, according to the analysis of 2015.

On February 22, 2016, the Company entered into an agreement to contribute RMB50.0 million to the Investment Fund, which shall be used to help the development of the ice industry. In addition, the Investment Fund's investment in the health care industry shall be no less than 80% of its available funds. Furthermore, the effective date of the Company's contribution is February 23, 2016. After the date of this agreement, the Company will make contributions in 2016.

4.3.5 Capital Expenditure

Capital expenditure of the Group is analyzed as follows: (i) land, land use rights, construction of buildings and construction, leasehold improvements, medical equipment, fixtures and office equipment and vehicles; (ii) land clearing; and (iii) intangible assets. Capital expenditure of the Group in 2015 was RMB193.4 million, an increase of 163.1% from 2014, mainly due to acquisition of the equity of Ya Jia Fei Hospital in 2015 and 9 months of acquisition of RMB93.1 million.

4.3.6 Use of Proceeds from Initial Public Offering

The Board has decided the use of proceeds from the initial public offering in the following order: (i) to pay the pre-IPO debt; (ii) to pay the interest on the pre-IPO debt; (iii) to pay the principal of the pre-IPO debt; and (iv) to pay the interest on the pre-IPO debt. After December 31, 2015, the Group applied the proceeds as follows:

RMB20.0 million for the development of Weisheng Yiling Gejiac Hospital; and

RMB20.0 million for contribution to the registered capital fund of the subsidiary Pingag Kaigong Hospital, of which RMB13.0 million was used for the change of equity.

4.4 Notes

4.4.1 Bank Borrowings

As of December 31, 2015, the balance of bank borrowings of the Group amounted to RMB50.0 million (as of December 31, 2014: nil), all denominated in the Renminbi.

4.4.2 Contingent Liabilities

As of December 31, 2015, the Group had no contingent liabilities. The Group had no other financial instruments.

4.4.3 Asset Pledge

As of December 31, 2015, the Group's assets had been pledged.

4.4.4 Contractual Obligations

The contractual obligations of the Group include financial lease agreements. As of December 31, 2015, the future aggregate of financial lease agreements due within one year amounted to RMB209.0 million.

4.4.5 Financial Instruments

Financial instruments of the Group include trade receivables, accounts payable, other receivables, bank borrowings, and other financial instruments. The management assesses the credit risk of the Group's financial instruments. The Group's financial instruments are classified as financial assets and financial liabilities. The Group's financial instruments are classified as financial assets and financial liabilities.

4.4.6 Exposure to Fluctuation in Exchange Rates

[illegible]

The G ha ed a de i a i e fi a cial i e hedge
agai i e e c e c i k. The a age e a age he
c e c i k b cl el i i g he e e f he f eig
c e c a e a d ill c ide hedgi g ig ifica f eig c e c
e e h ld ch eed a i e.

4.4.7 Gearing Ratio

Al 31 de Decembrie 2015, valoarea activelor nete (activele minus datoriile) este de 11.8% (2014: 11.8%).

5.1.1.1 FICA - E E

5.1 The Variational Formulation

The Court has held (see *Ar*) established The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "SEHK") Notice of 20, 2015 (the "Dat"). As of December 31, 2015, the SEHK's proceeds from its initial public offering amounted to approximately HK\$693.2 million (equivalent to approximately RMB580.7 million) after deducting costs incurred in connection with all related expenses. As of the date of this certificate, the SEHK does not have any additional charges or liabilities which would exceed the amount of the Proceeds.

5.2 D

The fi al di ide d di ib i la f he ea e ded Dece be 31, 2015
(he  **r p F a D**) a a ed a he i h ee i g f
he Fi Se i f he B a d. S bjec he a al f he P ed
Fi al Di ide d b he Sha eh lde a he a al ge e al ee i g f he
C a f he ea 2015 (he **A**) be held J e 14, 2016, he
P ed Fi al Di ide d ill be di ib ed ab J l 14, 2016
he Sha eh lde h e a e a ea he egi e f e be f he
C a J e 24, 2016 (he  **r Dat**).

The egi e f e be f he C a ill be cl ed f Ma 15, 2016
J e 14, 2016, b h da i cl i e, d i g hich e i d a fe f he
Sha e ill be effec ed. I de de e i e he ide i f he Sha eh lde

If he i di id al h lde f H Sha e a e H g K g Maca e ide e ide f he c ie hich had a ageed a a e f 10% f he ca h di ide d he i h he PRC de he ele a a age ee e , he C a h ld i hh ld a d a i di id al i c e a behalf f he ele a Sha eh lde a a a e f 10%. Sh ld he i di id al h lde f H Sha e be e ide f he c ie hich had a ageed a a e f le ha 10% i h he PRC de he ele a a age ee e , he C a hall i hh ld a d a i di id al i c e a behalf f he ele a Sha eh lde a a a e f 10%. I ha ca e, if he ele a i di id al h lde f H Sha e i h eclai he e a a i hheld d e he a lica i f 10% a a e, he C a ca a l f he ele a ageed efe e ial a ea e ided ha he ele a Sha eh lde b i he e ide ce e i ed b he ice f he a age ee e C e ha e. The C a ill a i i h he a ef d a fe he a al f he c ee a a h i . Sh ld he i di id al h lde f H Sha e be e ide f he c ie hich had a ageed a a e f e 10% b le ha 20% i h he PRC de he a age ee e , he C a hall i hh ld a d a he i di id al i c e a a he ageed ac al a e i acc da ce i h he ele a a age ee e . I he ca e ha he i di id al h lde f H Sha e a e e ide f he c ie hich had a ageed a a e f 20% i h PRC, hich ha e e ed i a a age ee e i h PRC, he i e, he C a hall i hh ld a d a he i di id al i c e a a a a e f 20%.

5.3 μ ur a , a a μ mpt μ t μ r t

D i g he e i d f he Li i g Da e Dece be 31, 2015, ei he he
C a a f i b idia ie cha ed, ld edee ed a f he
C a ' li ed ec i ie .

5.4 W A t a t

[illegible]

The C a ' a d i c i e e c i f i d e e d e -e e c i e
d i e c f h e C a , M . H U A N G Z h i (h e c h a i a f h e a d i
c i e e) a d M . W O N G R a d F k L a , a d e -e e c i e
d i e c f h e C a , M . H E X i . A g h e , M . H U A N G Z h i h a
h e a i a e f e i a l a l i f i c a i (a c e i f i e d b l i c a c c a
a c c e d i e d b h e C h i e e I i e f C e i f i e d P b l i c A c c a (中國註冊會計師協會)).

6 CÒNTRABA CE A CÒNTRABA E A CE CÒDE

The C a c lied i h all c de i i i he C a e G e a ce C de (he C r p r a t r a C) e i A e di 14 he R le G e i g he Li i g f Sec i ie The S ck E cha ge f H g K g Li i ed d i g he e i d f he Li i g Da e Dece be 31, 2015, a e f he de ia i f c de i i A.2.7 hich a i a il d e he h e i d f i e f he Li i g Da e Dece be 31, 2015. C de i i A.2.7 e i e ha he chai a h ld a lea a all h ld ee i g i h he -e ec i e di ec (i cl di g i de e de -e ec i e di ec) i h he e ec i e di ec e e . The C a ha c i ed aki g ece a a a ge e c l i h all he c de i i . The C a ill c i e e ie a de ha ce i c a e g e a ce e e ha i ill c i e ee he e i e e f he C a e G e a ce C de.

7 F A C I A T I O N

7.1 p w r w a t r n C p r

The fig e i hi a ce e f he G ' e l f he ea e ded Dece be 31, 2015 ha e bee ag eed b he C a ' e e al a di , P ice a e h e C e (w C), he a e i he G ' a di ed c lida ed fi a cial a e e f he ea e ded Dece be 31, 2015. The k e f ed b P C i hi e ec did c i e a a a ce e gage e i acc da ce i h H g K g S a da d A di i g, H g K g S a da d Re ie E gage e H g K g S a da d A a ce E gage e i ed b he H g K g I i e f Ce ified P blic Acc a a d c e e l , a a ce ha bee e e ed b P C hi a ce e .

7.2 A n t p

C a ed he la a di ed fi a cial a e e f he G , he e a e ig ifica cha ge acc i g licie .

7.3 Financial statement

7.3.1 Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

	December 31, 2015 RMB'000	December 31, 2014 RMB'000
Revenue	343,674	296,296
Cost of revenue	(213,289)	(181,313)
Gross profit	130,385	114,983
Operating expenses:		
Selling expenses	3,074	689
Administrative expenses	(144)	(151)
Research and development expenses	(1,970)	(2,092)
Other operating expenses	(62,520)	(45,611)
Operating profit	68,825	67,818
Financial income	11,625	749
Financial expenses	(4,002)	
Financial net income	7,623	749
Shareholders' equity increase (decrease)	(6,278)	
Profit attributable to shareholders	70,170	68,567
Income tax expense	(18,548)	(17,369)
Net profit	51,622	51,198
Other comprehensive income	—	
Comprehensive income	51,622	51,198
Attributable to:		
Eighthly of the Company	55,709	51,198
Non-controlling interests	(4,087)	
Each share has		
Basic diluted (in RMB)	1.03	1.02

7.3.2 Consolidated Balance Sheets

	As at December 31, 2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Assets		
Non-current assets		
Property, land and equipment	233,200	160,799
Intangible assets	20,738	21,210
Investment in subsidiaries	90,581	1,229
Deferred income taxes	8,422	
Deferred income	10,071	4,641
Other non-current assets	48,324	13,904
Current assets	411,336	201,783
Current assets		
Inventory	7,506	7,911
Trade receivables	123,067	84,532
Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	42,690	27,340
Accounts payable	20,044	13,502
Trade payables	251,334	
Other current assets	368,457	37,271
Other non-current assets	813,098	170,556
Total assets	<u>1,224,434</u>	<u>372,339</u>
Equity		
Equity attributable to owners of the Company		
Share capital	73,040	50,000
Capital reserves	797,510	159,153
Surplus reserves	11,342	5,708
Retained earnings	77,824	46,229
Non-controlling interests	959,716	261,090
Total equity	<u>962,229</u>	<u>261,090</u>

	At December 31,	
	2015	2014
	RMB'000	RMB'000
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
Deferred government grants	14,284	14,156
Long-term payable	<u>98,821</u>	<u>12,688</u>
Current liabilities	<u>113,105</u>	<u>26,844</u>
Current assets		
Trade payable	19,976	23,829
Accounts payable	63,209	47,340
Contract liabilities	11,559	13,236
Bank balances	50,000	
Contract fulfillment payable	<u>4,356</u>	
Current liabilities	<u>149,100</u>	<u>84,405</u>
Equity	<u>262,205</u>	<u>111,249</u>
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company	<u><u>1,224,434</u></u>	<u><u>372,339</u></u>

7.4 **Financial Instruments**

7.4.1 **General Information**

The Company was established as a joint venture in accordance with the Wenzhou Kangning Mental Rehabilitation Hospital (温州市康宁精神康复医院) in the PRC on February 7, 1996. The address of the Company's registered office is at Shengji Road, Hangzhou Residential District, Wenzhou, Zhejiang, the PRC.

On October 15, 2014, the Company was incorporated as a limited liability company under the Wenzhou Kangning Hospital Co., Ltd. (温州康宁医院股份有限公司).

The Company is registered in Hangzhou, the PRC.

The Company had its initial public offering on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong on November 20, 2015.

The consolidated financial statements are prepared in RMB and denominated in RMB, unless otherwise indicated.

7.4.2 Basis of Preparation

The consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared in accordance with the IFRS. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group

The following standards adopted have been adopted by the Group from the effective date of the financial reporting period January 1, 2015:

Amended IAS 19 'Contributions to defined benefit plans'.

Amended financial instruments IFRS 2010-2012 Cycle, IFRS 8, 'Operating segments', IAS 16, 'Property, plant and equipment', IAS 38, 'Intangible assets' and IAS 24, 'Related party disclosures'.

Amended financial instruments IFRS 2011-2013 Cycle, IFRS 3, 'Business combinations', IFRS 13, 'Fair value measurement'.

Amended IAS 27 'Earnings per share of a financial instrument'.

The directors of the Company have adopted in full the amended IFRS had a material impact on the Group's financial results.

(b) New Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622)

In addition, the effect of Part 9 Accounting and Audit of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622) came into effect in the financial year, as a result, the accounting policy related to the disclosure of financial information of the consolidated financial statements.

(c) *New standards and interpretations not yet adopted*

As before, the standard adopted in the 2015 financial statements is the same as the standard adopted in the 2014 financial statements. The standard adopted in the 2015 financial statements is the same as the standard adopted in the 2014 financial statements. The standard adopted in the 2015 financial statements is the same as the standard adopted in the 2014 financial statements.

IFRS 9, 'Financial Instruments'

IFRS 15, 'Revenue from Contracts with Customers'

IFRS 16, 'Leases'

The effect of the IFRS and IFRIC interpretations has been assessed and the impact on the Group's financial statements is not material.

7.4.3 Trade Receivables

	At December 31, 2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Trade receivable	130,738	89,537
Less: provision for doubtful trade receivable	(7,671)	(5,005)
Trade receivable net	<u>123,067</u>	<u>84,532</u>

The carrying amount of the Group's trade receivable as at December 31, 2015 is RMB123,067,000, which is the same as the carrying amount of the Group's trade receivable as at December 31, 2014.

	A	D	m	r	31,
		2015			2014
		<i>RMB'000</i>			<i>RMB'000</i>

Acc di g he G ' e f b i e , all bill a e a able
e e a i .

The average incidence has been a steady increase since the 1960s. The age group at risk has increased steadily since the 1960s.

24

As of December 31, 2014 and 2015, the receivable is RMB6,168,000 and RMB7,861,000 respectively, as follows. The amount of the receivable is RMB5,005,000 and RMB7,671,000 as of December 31, 2014 and 2015, respectively. The aging of the receivable is as follows:

	As of December 31, 2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Less than 1 year	3,935	2,275
1-2 years	2,275	2,305
2-3 years	1,284	1,541
Over 3 years	367	47
	<u>7,861</u>	<u>6,168</u>

The amount of the Group's receivable is as follows:

	As of December 31, 2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
As January 1,	5,005	3,699
Plus: receivable	4,907	2,957
Receivable is offsettable	(2,241)	(1,304)
Write-back recorded	—	(347)
As December 31,	<u>7,671</u>	<u>5,005</u>

The receivable is included in the consolidated statement of financial position. The receivable is offsettable. The receivable is recorded as follows:

The receivable is recorded as follows: The Group has recorded the receivable as follows:

7.4.4 Other Receivables, Deposits and Prepayments

	As at December 31, 2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Other receivable ^(a)	14,337	1,408
Deposit ^(b)	17,268	16,823
Advance in bill ^(c)	12,304	
Prepaid expense	30,007	16,686
Prepaid charge ^(d)	13,000	
Prepaid commission	2,594	1,216
Prepaid goods	2,539	1,511
Prepaid IPO fee	–	3,477
Other	43	123
Less: provision for doubtful receivable	(1,078)	
Total	<u>91,014</u>	<u>41,244</u>
Cash	42,690	27,340
Notes receivable	48,324	13,904
Total	<u>91,014</u>	<u>41,244</u>

The carrying amount of the Group's other receivable, deposit and advance in bill is denominated in RMB and is denominated in Renminbi.

^(a) Included in other receivable as of December 31, 2015 is an advance in bill of RMB9,210,000 from Yangjia Fei Holdings. Such advance will be repaid by Yangjia Fei Holdings in the near future.

^(b) Included in deposit as of December 31, 2014 and 2015 is an advance in bill of RMB12,688,000 from the company's subsidiary, Yangjia Fei Holdings. Such advance will be repaid by Yangjia Fei Holdings in the near future.

^(c) The Company entered into an agreement with Sichuan Hengji Paper Chemical Co., Ltd. (Sichuan Hengji Paper Chemical Co., Ltd.) in March 2015 and placed a deposit of RMB12,000,000 with Sichuan Hengji Paper Chemical Co., Ltd. Subsequently, the agreement was cancelled and the advance was repaid by Sichuan Hengji Paper Chemical Co., Ltd. (Sichuan Hengji Paper Chemical Co., Ltd.) in the near future.

f Sich a H gji) a d he C a J e 29, 2015. P a he
le e al age e e , he hee a ie ageed aba d he b i e la
a d he de i h ld be e aid b Che gd Jih g he G i hi 12
h c e ci g f J e 29, 2015, bea i g a i e e a e f 5% e
a . The a i g a a eed b he ha eh lde f Sich a H gji.

O J l 28, 2015, Che d Jih g cha ged i a e Che gd Re i H i al
C a Li ied.

(d) The C a e eed i a age e e i h Pi g a g Mi ia S ecial
F d C e a i e (² ya t a , a i de e de hi d a) i
Oc be 2015 cha e a e f Pi g a g Mi ia . The al
c ide a i f he e i RMB18,000,000. A f Dece be 31, 2015,
RMB13,000,000 a aid Pi g a g Mi ia .

7.4.5 Accruals and Other Payables

	A D m r 31, 2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Acc ed e l ee be efi	18,637	17,939
Recei i ad a ce	3,194	3,416
Re al a able	3,004	3,362
G a a ee de i ecei ed f c c i c ac ^(a)	12,688	12,688
O he a able f e , la a d e i e	20,831	19,916
O he a e a able	412	641
Ad a ce ecei ed f a -c lli g ha eh lde ^(b)	3,110	1,500
L g- e a able f c ac al igh ide a age e e ice	90,489	
Acc ed li i g e e e	11,606	
O he	2,415	566
ta	166,386	60,028
C e	63,209	47,340
C e i fl g- e a able f c ac al igh ide a age e e ice	4,356	
N -c e	98,821	12,688
ta	166,386	60,028

The carrying amount of the available-for-sale financial assets is RMB. The carrying amount of the available-for-sale financial assets is RMB.

(a) The amount of the carrying amount of the available-for-sale financial assets is RMB. The amount of the carrying amount of the available-for-sale financial assets is RMB.

(b) The amount of the carrying amount of the available-for-sale financial assets is RMB. The amount of the carrying amount of the available-for-sale financial assets is RMB.

7.4.6 Revenue

	December 31, 2015	December 31, 2014
	RMB'000	RMB'000
Tea and other beverages	240,103	206,790
Pharmaceuticals	87,740	77,384
Accommodation services	2,270	1,828
Management service fees	13,561	10,294
	343,674	296,296

7.4.7 Expenses by Nature

	December 31, 2015 RMB'000	December 31, 2014 RMB'000
Employee benefits	99,988	82,750
Pharmaceuticals and medical	86,483	75,419
Debt interest and loss	21,706	15,067
Operating lease expenses	8,563	10,055
Operating lease expenses related to the health care facilities	7,388	6,612
Cash expenses	11,280	8,404
Utilities	5,820	5,381
Employee advertising fee	3,388	3,900
Professional fees and other	4,907	2,610
Professional fees and other	1,078	
Taxes	2,481	3,086
Printing and mailing	1,970	2,092
Dental charges	1,814	1,834
Cash aid	345	1,147
Litigation	5,177	
Advertising		
Advertising	1,532	315
Non-advertising	—	
Other	13,859	10,344
	277,779	229,016

7.4.8 Income Tax Expense

The income tax expense of the Group for the ended December 31, 2014 and 2015 is analyzed as follows:

	at December 31, 2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Current income tax:		
PRC current income tax	23,978	19,054
Deferred income tax	(5,430)	(1,685)
	<u>18,548</u>	<u>17,369</u>

The amount of the Group's provision for income tax differs from the theoretical amount that would be calculated by applying the PRC income tax rate to the Group's accounting profit, as follows:

	at December 31, 2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Provision for income tax	70,170	68,567
Calculated at the rate of 25%	17,543	17,142
Excess deductible	2,507	227
Income tax benefit	(167)	
One-time difference	(1,335)	
	<u>18,548</u>	<u>17,369</u>

PRC corporate income tax

The income tax of the Group is calculated based on the income of the PRC subsidiary calculated at the rate of 25% which is subject to the applicable provisions of the PRC Income Tax Law, the relevant administrative regulations, and the local government's policies.

7.4.9 Earnings per Share

Basic earnings per share

The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the period. The number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the period is 50,000,000 at December 31, 2014 and 54,253,370 at December 31, 2015, respectively, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding is calculated as follows:

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

	December 31, 2015	December 31, 2014
	No. of shares	No. of shares
Ordinary shares issued at the beginning of the period	50,000,000	50,000,000
Effect of share repurchase	<u>4,253,370</u>	
Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding	<u><u>54,253,370</u></u>	<u><u>50,000,000</u></u>

The Company's accounting policy is to issue shares at the end of the period. On October 15, 2014, the Company issued 50,000,000 ordinary shares at a price of RMB51,198,000. The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the period. The number of ordinary shares outstanding at the end of the period is 50,000,000 at December 31, 2014 and 54,253,370 at December 31, 2015, respectively, and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding is calculated as follows:

Diluted earnings per Share

The Company did not have any potential dilutive shares outstanding at the end of the period. Accordingly, diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share.

7.4.10 Final Dividends

On March 11, 2015, the Board declared a final dividend of RMB18,480,000 for the year ended December 31, 2014. The dividend was paid to the Shareholders on July 1, 2015 and the Company paid the dividend on July 23, 2015.

On March 24, 2016, the Board declared a final dividend of RMB18,260,000 for the year ended December 31, 2015 which is calculated based on 73,040,000 issued Shares as of December 31, 2015. The dividend will be reflected in the dividend payable in the consolidated financial statements as of December 31, 2015, and will be reflected in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2016.

	as at December 31, 2015 RMB'000	December 31, 2014 RMB'000
Paid final dividend of RMB0.25 (2014: RMB0.35) to the Shareholders	<u><u>18,260</u></u>	<u><u>18,480</u></u>

7.4.11 Commitments

Capital commitments

	As at December 31, 2015 RMB'000	December 31, 2014 RMB'000
Contracted but not provided for		
Construction building	36,635	86,130
Leasehold improvements	60,529	1,784
Others, mainly decoration	<u>10,935</u>	<u>794</u>
	<u><u>108,099</u></u>	<u><u>88,708</u></u>

Operating lease commitments

The Group has lease commitments for office buildings and industrial buildings on a non-cancelable lease agreement.

The Group's future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	At December 31, 2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Non-lease liabilities	28,593	26,654
Lease liabilities and leasehold improvements	74,546	80,867
Leasehold improvements	<u>105,831</u>	<u>129,116</u>
	<u>208,970</u>	<u>236,637</u>

Investment in subsidiaries

	At December 31, 2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Non-lease liabilities	43,000	8,600
Lease liabilities and leasehold improvements	<u>15,600</u>	<u>2,400</u>
	<u>58,600</u>	<u>11,000</u>

7.4.12 Principal Subsidiaries

The following table lists the principal subsidiaries of the Company as at December 31, 2015:

Name	Legal form	Incorporated in	Principal business	Paid-up capital (RMB)	Percentage of ownership held by the Company		
					Directly	Indirectly	Total
					(%)	(%)	(%)
Cangnan Kangning Hospital Co., Ltd. (蒼南康寧醫院有限公司)	Company	The PRC	Medical services	RMB1,000,000	100%	100%	
Qingdao Kangning Hospital Co., Ltd. (青島康寧醫院有限公司)	Company	The PRC	Medical services	RMB1,000,000	100%	100%	
Yongjia Kangning Hospital Co., Ltd. (永嘉康寧醫院有限公司)	Company	The PRC	Medical services	RMB1,000,000	100%	100%	
Yongqing Kangning Hospital Co., Ltd. (樂清康寧醫院有限公司)	Company	The PRC	Medical services	RMB1,000,000	100%	100%	
Shenzhen Yi Ning Hospital Co., Ltd. (深圳市怡寧醫院有限公司)	Company	The PRC	Medical services	RMB16,600,000		52%	48%
Wenzhou Kangning Judicial Forensic Center (溫州康寧司法鑒定所)	Company	The PRC	Forensic services	RMB500,000	100%	100%	
Linhai Kangning Hospital Co., Ltd. (臨海康寧醫院有限公司)	Company	The PRC	Medical services	RMB2,000,000	80%	80%	20%
Wenzhou Yining Geriatric Hospital Co., Ltd. (溫州怡寧老年醫院有限公司) ^(a)	Company	The PRC	Medical services	RMB10,000,000	100%	100%	
Pingyang Kangning Hospital Co., Ltd. (平陽康寧醫院有限公司) ^(b)	Company	The PRC	Medical services	RMB6,000,000	100%	100%	
Shenzhen Yi Ning Medical Investment Co., Ltd. (深圳怡寧醫療投資有限公司) ^(c)	Company	The PRC	Medical services	Nil	100%	100%	
Quzhou Yining Hospital Co., Ltd. (衢州怡寧醫院有限公司) ^(d)	Company	The PRC	Medical services	Nil	60%	60%	40%
Hangzhou Honglan Information Technology Co., Ltd. (杭州宏瀾信息科技有限公司) ^(e)	Company	The PRC	Information technology	Nil	100%	100%	
Lanfang Yining Hospital Management Co., Ltd. (廊坊市怡寧醫院管理有限公司) ^(f)	Company	The PRC	Medical services	Nil	100%	100%	

